USPTO

12/23/2010 5:56:11 PM PAGE

4/007 Fax Server

TO: MICHELLE D. KAHN COMPANY: FOUR EMBARCADERO CENTER

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1,1 12/09/2010 900178403

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name                   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. | 0.100    | 12/07/2010     | National Association: |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ABB/Con-Clas Optical Group LLC      |  |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 12301 NW 39th Street                |  |  |
| City:           | Coral Springs                       |  |  |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                             |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 33085                               |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |  |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark               |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2043120  | PROPLUS                 |
| Registration Number: | 2048835  | PROTHIN                 |
| Registration Number: | 2040155  | PROTORIC                |
| Serial Number:       | 78283896 | REVLENS                 |
| Seriel Number:       | 78283912 | BIOLENS                 |
| Registration Number: | 2383917  | BIONITE                 |
| Registration Number: | 1083311  | OXYFLOW                 |
| Registration Number: | 1102574  | PLIAFLEX                |
| Registration Number: | 2369463  | OXYCON                  |
| Registration Number: | 1683165  | PRIMARY EYECARE NETWORK |
| Registration Number: | 1700750  | PRIMARY EYECARE NETWORK |
| Registration Number: | 1950462  | P.E.N.                  |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004449 FRAME: 0333

12/28/2010 12:38 FAX 4154343947

SHEPPARD MULLIN

**Ø** 006/008

USPTO

12/23/2010 5:58:11 PM

PAGE 5/007

Fax Server

TO:MICHELLE D. KAHN COMPANY: FOUR EMBARCADERO CENTER

Fax Number: (415)434-3947 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. mkahn@sheppardmullin.com Correspondent Name: Michelle D. Kehn Addrese Line 1: Four Embarcadero Center Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0A22-157958 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle D. Kahn Signature: /MDK/ Date: 12/09/2010 Total Attachmenta: 2 source=abbreease#page1.tif source=abbreease#page2.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004449 FRAME: 0334**  USPTO

12/23/2010 5:56:11 PM

PAGE 6/007

Fax Server

TO: MICHELLE D. KAHN COMPANY: FOUR EMBARCADERO CENTER

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of December 7, 2010, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity as the "Administrative Agent"), the secured party under the Security Agreement referred to below.

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ABB/Con-Cise Optical Group LLC ("Grantor"), and certain other entities executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in certain trademarks and other intellectual property of Grantor; and

WHEREAS, a Grant of Security Interest – Trademarks executed in connection with said Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 003521, Frame 0080 on April 12, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release all its liens on the trademarks and trademark applications of Grantor identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Released Collateral"), and to reconvey any and all rights in the Released Collateral to Grantor

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases all its rights in and to the Released Collateral, reconveys to the persons legally entitled thereto all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Alex Y. Kim

Title: Vice President

OHS West:261047570.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004449 FRAME: 0335

USPTO

12/23/2010 5:56:11 PM PAGE

7/007 Fax Server

TO: MICHELLE D. KAHN COMPANY: FOUR EMBARCADERO CENTER

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| NAME                       | COUNTRY | STATUS     | REG. NO.               | REG. DATE                   |
|----------------------------|---------|------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|
| ProPlus                    | USA     | Registered | 2043120                | 03/11/1997                  |
| ProThin                    | USA     | Registered | 2048835                | 04/01/1997                  |
| ProToric                   | USA     | Registered | 2040155                | 02/25/1997                  |
| Revlens                    | USA     | Filed      | 78283896<br>(Serial #) | 08/06/2003<br>(filing date) |
| Biolens                    | USA     | Filed      | 78283912<br>(Serial #) | 08/06/2003<br>(filing date) |
| Bionita                    | USA     | Registered | 2383917                | 09/05/2000                  |
| Oxyflow                    | USA     | Registered | 1083311                | 01/24/1978                  |
| Pliaflex                   | USA     | Registered | 1102574                | 09/19/1978                  |
| Oxycon                     | USA     | Registered | 2369463                | 07/18/2000                  |
| Primary Eyecare<br>Network | USA     | Registered | 1683165                | 04/14/1992                  |
| Primary Eyecare<br>Network | USA     | Registered | 1700750                | 07/14/1992                  |
| P.E.N.                     | USA     | Registered | 1950462                | 01/23/1996                  |

OHS West:261047570.1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004449 FRAME: 0336** 

**RECORDED: 12/09/2010**